Planning Committee Agenda
Wednesday April 3, 2019
@9:00 a.m.

1) Call to Order
2) Disclosure of Pecuniary Interest
3) Minutes of Previous Meetings
3.1

Planning Committee minutes from March 6, 2019

4) Committee of Adjustment Public Meeting:
4.1

Minor Variance
A01/2019 Part Lot 4 concession 1, Lot B, Part Lots C, D and E Plan
144 Sullivan– Ceaser

5) Adjournment

Township of Chatsworth Planning Committee
Minutes
Wednesday March 6, 2019
9:00 A.M.
Members Present:
Chair
Mayor Scott Mackey
Member
Brian Gamble
Member
Shawn Greig
Member
Elizabeth Thompson
Member
Diana Rae
Members Absent:
None
Staff Present:
Township Planner:
Ron Davidson
Secretary-Treasurer: Nicole Martin
1.

Call to Order
Chair Mackey called the meeting to order at 9:00 a.m.

2.

Disclosure of Pecuniary Interest and the General Nature Thereof.
None.

3.
It was:

Planning Committee/Committee of Adjustment
Moved by Shawn Greig
Seconded by Elizabeth Thompson
That the Planning Committee of the Township of Chatsworth adopts the Minutes of January 2,
2019. Carried

4.

Committee of Adjustment Meeting:

4.1

Validation Certificate
Part Lot 20, Concession 12 EGR being Part 2 16R278, Geographic Township of Holland,
Township of Chatsworth – Madill

Township Planner Ron Davidson gave an overview of a request from Solicitor Ross Thomson on behalf
of Steward Madill to obtain a Validation Certificate from the Township under Section 57 of the Planning
Act. Mr. Davidson explain that this seldom-used section of the Act allows for the Committee of
Adjustment to fix problems that occurred in the past regarding the title of the land. The Planner explained
that the subject lands were conveyed in 1973 from one land owner to another even though this parcel
formed part of a larger lot. A severance had never granted yet the transaction occurred. The property
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has since been sold a few times and only recently has this error been discovered. Mr. Davidson stated
that correcting this error, which happened through no fault of the current owner, should be handled
through this particular process.
Member Thompson asked if the other parcel that was subject to the illegal land conveyance in 1973
would also require the same approval at some point in the future. Mr. Davidson advised the Committee
that he would ask the solicitor to answer the question.
After a brief discussion, it was:
Moved by Brian Gamble
Seconded by Diana Rae
Be it resolved that the Secretary-Treasurer of the Committee of Adjustments issue a Certificate of
Validation under Section 57 of the Planning Act for Part Lot 20 Concession 12 EGR Holland. Carried
5.

Closure of Planning Committee Meeting

It was:
Moved by Shawn Greig
Seconded by Elizabeth Thompson
Be it resolved that the Committee of Adjustments adjourn at 9:07 a.m. Carried

_________________________
Scott Mackey, Chair

____________________________________
Nicole Martin, Secretary-Treasurer
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316837 Highway 6, RR 1
Chatsworth, Ontario N0H 1G0
Telephone 519-794-3232 - Fax 519-794-4499

NOTICE OF A PUBLIC MEETING
CONCERNING AN APPLICATION FOR MINOR VARIANCE
TAKE NOTICE that the Corporation of the Township of Chatsworth is in receipt
of a complete application for Minor Variance under Section 45 of the Planning
Act, R.S.O. 1990, as amended.
AND TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that the Committee of Adjustment for the
Corporation of the Township of Chatsworth will hold a Public Meeting on
Wednesday, April 3, 2019 at 9:00 a.m. in the Municipal Council Chambers to
consider the proposed Minor Variance, as per the requirements of Section 45 of
the Planning Act, R.S.O. 1990, as amended.
The proposed Minor Variance will affect the lands described as Part of Lot 4,
Concession 1, Lot B, Part Lots C, D and E, Plan 144, Geographic Township
of Sullivan, Township of Chatsworth (38 Alexandra Street)
The purpose of the application is to increase the maximum building height
provision for an accessory building to 9.0 metres. The application proposes to
erect a 15.24 m x 24.39 m building having a height of 9.0 metres for personal
use.
A map showing the location of the property and the proposed development is
provided on the reverse of this form.
ANY individuals, corporations and public bodies may attend the Public Meeting
and/or make written or verbal representation either in support of or in opposition
to the proposal. An individual, corporation or public body that does not make an
oral submission at the public meeting or make a written submission to the
Committee of Adjustment with regard to the application prior to the request
being approved is not entitled to appeal the decision, nor is such person entitled
to be added as a party to the hearing of an appeal before the Local Planning
Appeal Tribunal unless, in the opinion of the Tribunal, there are reasonable
grounds to do so.
ADDITIONAL information relating to this application may be obtained by
contacting the undersigned.
DATED at Chatsworth this 13th day of March, 2019.
Nicole Martin, Secretary-Treasurer
Township of Chatsworth
316837 Highway 6
R.R. #1
CHATSWORTH, Ontario
N0H 1G0
Tel. (519) 794-3232
Fax (519) 794-4499
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316837 Highway 6, RR 1
Chatsworth, Ontario NOH 1G0
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Telephone 519-794-3232 - Fax 519-794-4499

March 14,2019
Township of Chatsworth
316837 Highway 6
R.R. 1
CHATSWORTH, Ontario
NOH 1GO

Chair Mackey and Members of the Committee of Adjustment:

Re:

Part of Lot 4, Concession '1, Lot B, Part Lots C, D and E, Plan 144,
Geographic Township of Sullivan, Township of Chatsworth
38 Alexandra Street
Owner: William James Ceaser and Ruth Louisa Ceaser
Applicant: JamesGeaser
File:
A¡01t2019

The following has been prepared to provide the Committee of Adjustment with planning
comments concerning the above-noted matter.

Backqround:
The owner of the subject property is requesting an increase in the 'maximum building height'
requirement of an accessory building from seven metres to nine metres. The proposed new
building would have a floor area of 371.6 square metres.
According to the owner, a taller building would enable him to work on his own machinery.

Subiect Lands:
The subject property is located immediately west of the urban area of Chatsworth, at the end
of Alexandra Street. A large percentage of the site is heavily forested. Situated on the
property is a house and shed.

Adiacent Lands:

The lands located to the east of the subject property are within the urban boundaries and

appear to be used for single family residential purposes. The lands to the south and west are
both used for agricultural purposes and have forested areas as well. The property to the north
is completely forested.

Planninq Act:
When dealing with Minor Variances, the Committee of Adjustment must be satisfied that the
request passes all four tests for Minor Variances set out in The Planning Act. Failure to meet
any of the tests should result in the application being refused. ln this regard, please consider
the following:

1.

Does the variance maintain the intent and purpose of the Grey County Official Plan?

Schedule A to the County Official Plan designates the subject property as 'Rural' and
'Hazard Lands'. The proposed building would not be located in the 'Hazard Lands'
area.

The 'Rural' designation generally permits detached dwellings but does not contain
development standards such as building height.

Appendix B to the Official Plan identifies a large portion of the property as 'Significant
Woodland'. The specific building location for the new structure appears to be in very
close proximity of the woodland boundary, and is perhaps partially within this mapped
feature. The text of the Official Plan states that no development or site alteration shall
be permitted within the 'Significant Woodland' or within the 50 metre "adjacent lands"
unless it has been demonstrated that such development or site alteration would not
negatively impact this feature or its function. ln this regard, prior to the application
being received by the Township, the applicant contacted the Grey Sauble
Conservation Authority (GSCA) to discuss this matter. GSCA reviewed the matter and
advised that this specific building location is acceptable.
Based on the foregoing, the proposed variance would appear to maintain the intent
and purpose of the Official Plan.

2.

Does the variance maintain the intent and purpose of the Township of Chatsworth
Zoning By-law?
The purpose of the 'maximum building height' provision for an accessory building is to
generally ensure that accessory buildings maintain a subordinate appearance and role
to the principle building (i.e. detached dwelling) on the property. ln this particular
instance, the proposed garage will still maintain a modest height, even with the height
increase, and should not have a dominant effect on the dwelling located on the
property. Based on the foregoing, I am generally satisfied that the proposed variance
would not undermine the intent and purpose of this particular zoning provision.

3.

ls the variance is minor in nature?

This test has traditionally been interpreted as meaning "what impact will the variance
have on the neighbours?" ln this situation, the proposed accessory will be set back a
considerable distance from the subject property boundary and approximately 90
metres from the closest neighbouring house. As such, it's highly doubtful that the
neighbours would be impacted by a building that is two metres taller than normally
allowed.
4.

ls the variance requested desirable for the appropriate and orderly development and
use of the lands and buildings?
lncreasing the building height of an accessory building from seven metres to nine
metres on this particular location on the property would seem to represent an
appropriate and orderly use of the lands and buildings.

Provincial Policv Statement:
Given the GSCA's comment regarding the Significant Woodland matter, it would appear that
the prosed variance is consistent with all of the relevant policies of the Provincial Policy
Statement.

Conclusion and Recommendation:
The proposed Minor Variance passes the four texts identified in Section 45 of the Planning
Act and is consistent with the PPS. As such, the application can be approved.
This opinion is provided without the benefit of having received comments from any other
agency or any adjacent land owners. Should new information arise regarding this proposal,
the Committee is advised to take such information into account when considering this
application.
I

trust this information will be of assistance.

Ron Davidson, BES, RPP, MCIP

Planning and Development
March 29th, 2018

595 9th Avenue East, Owen Sound Ontario N4K 3E3
519-372-0219 / 1-800-567-GREY / Fax: 519-376-7970

Nicole Martin, Secretary-Treasurer
Township of Chatsworth
316837 Highway 6 R.R. #1
Chatsworth, Ontario
N0H 1G0
*Sent via E-mail
RE:

Minor Variance Application A01/2019
Part of Lot 4, Concession 1, Lot B, Part Lots C, D, and E, Plan 144 (38
Alexandra Street)
Township of Chatsworth
Applicant/Owner: James Ceaser

Dear Ms. Martin,
This correspondence is in response to the above noted application. We have had an
opportunity to review the application in relation to the Provincial Policy Statement (PPS)
and the County of Grey Official Plan (OP). We offer the following comments.
The purpose of the subject application is to increase the maximum building height
provision for an accessory building to 9.0 metres. The application proposed to erect a
15.24 m x 24.39 m building having a height of 9.0 metres for personal use.
Schedule A of the OP designates the subject lands as ‘Rural’. Section 2.3.2 of the OP
states,
The Rural designation on Schedule A shall mean that the predominant use of the
lands shall be for agriculture and forestry and uses connected with the
conservation of water, soil, wildlife and other natural resources. In addition to the
uses permitted under Section 2.1.2(1) of this Plan, other uses also permitted
within the Rural designation shall include low density non-farm residential,
garden suites, small scale commercial and industrial uses, institutional and
resource based recreational uses, sand and/or gravel operations proposed within
Aggregate Resource Areas identified on Schedule B, licensed aggregate
operations identified as Mineral Resource Extraction on Schedule B, and
wayside pits and quarries in accordance with Section 2.7.2 of this Plan.

Grey County: Colour It Your Way
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The subject application meets the above noted policies. County planning staff have no
concerns.
According to Schedule A of the County OP, the subject lands contain ‘Hazard Lands’
designation on the property. Section 2.8.2 of the OP states,
(2) Permitted uses in the Hazard Lands designation are forestry and uses
connected with the conservation of water, soil, wildlife and other natural
resources. Other uses also permitted are agriculture, passive public parks, public
utilities and resource based recreational uses. The aforementioned uses will only
be permitted where site conditions are suitable and where the relevant hazard
impacts have been reviewed.
(3) In the Hazard Lands designation buildings and structures are generally not
permitted. Minor extensions or enlargements of existing buildings and structures
may be permitted subject to the Grey County OP.
Appendix B indicates that the subject property contains ‘Significant Woodlands’. Section
2.8.4(1) of the OP states,
No development or site alteration may occur within Significant Woodlands or their
adjacent lands unless it has been demonstrated through an Environmental
Impact Study (EIS), as per section 2.8.7 of this Plan, that there will be no
negative impacts on the natural features or their ecological functions.
County planning staff have access to updated Source Water Protection mapping. Policy
5.3.4.1(1) states Municipal Wellhead Protection Areas (WHPAs) will be subject to
review by the County and the local municipality to assess the risks of such uses to
potentially contaminate groundwater or surface water and, based on this assessment, to
determine whether or not a Hydrogeological Study or Environmental Impact Study is
required to the satisfaction of the County and the local municipality.
The proposed development in minor in nature and there is a preexisting home located
on the above noted natural heritage features. County planning staff have no concerns.
The subject lands are adjacent to a known abandoned landfill site mapped on Appendix
A to the County Official Plan. Development and site alteration are restricted within 500
metres of these sites, until the site has been cleared of any methane or leachate
concerns. In this case, the County conducted a Historic Landfills Study in 2015 which
assessed these former sites across the County and determined this site needed a D-4
study completed to clear site. County planning staff recommends local Municipal staff
assess the site to determine if the proposed development will be negatively impacted by
the abandoned landfill.

Grey County: Colour It Your Way
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The County Housing department has reviewed the subject application and has no
concerns.
County planning staff have no further concerns with the subject application.
The County requests notice of any decision rendered with respect to this application.
If you wish to discuss this matter further, please do not hesitate to contact me.
Yours truly,

Hiba Hussain
Planner
(519) 372-0219 ext. 1241
hiba.hussain@grey.ca
www.grey.ca

Grey County: Colour It Your Way

316837 Highway 6, RR 1
Chatsworth, Ontario N0H 1G0
Telephone 519-794-3232 - Fax 519-794-4499

Department Review
X
_
_

Fire Department
Water Department
Building/Septic Department
Roads

Owner:

William James Ceaser and Ruth Louisa Ceaser

Applicant:

James Ceaser

File No.:

A01/2019

Description: Part of Lot 4, Concession 1, Lot B, Part Lots C, D and E, Plan 144, Geographic
Township of Sullivan, Township of Chatsworth
Address:

38 Alexandra Street

Comments:
____________No_concerns____________________________________________________
__________________________________________________________________________
__________________________________________________________________________
__Mike_Givens________________
Staff Name

____________________________
Signature

___14/03/2019_________
Date

